

11.07.2025
Ct. No.446
SL. No.18
PG/KS

C.R.A. 304 of 2002
Manoj Kumar
-Vs.-
The State of West Bengal

Ms. Faria Hossain
Mr. Kanchan Roy

.....For the State

None appears on behalf of the appellant.

Ms. Faria Hossain, learned advocate alongwith Mr. Kanchan Roy, learned advocate appears on behalf of the State/respondent.

It appears from the record that based on the communication received from the learned Registrar (Administration), High Court of Judicature at Patna dated 2nd February, 2024, the learned Registrar Administration (L & OM) sent a reminder to the Superintendent of Police, Muzaffarpur for compliance of the order dated 10th January, 2024, subsequently, on 22nd April, 2024 also, a report was directed to be placed, however, no such report is found from the record.

At this stage, the Department is further directed to issue an Administrative Notice upon the appellant through the office of the learned Registrar Administration (L & OM), High Court, Calcutta informing that the matter shall be taken up for hearing in the Monthly List of August, 2025, as was earlier directed.

Let a copy of the order be sent to the office of the learned Registrar Administration (L & OM), High Court, Calcutta for taking necessary steps.

Registry is directed to submit a compliance report regarding service of notice upon the appellant.

Let the matter appear in the Combined Monthly list of August, 2025.

(Chaitali Chatterjee (Das), J.)